

GAHC010268332022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/7/2023**

CHOLAMANDALAM MS GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT DARE HOUSE, 2ND FLOOR, NO. 2  
N.S.C. BOSE ROAD, CHENNAI- 600001 AND ITS BRANCH OFFICE AT  
AASTHA PLAZA, 4TH FLOOR, OPPOSITE TO S.B. DEORAH COLLEGE, G.S.  
ROAD, GUWAHATI.

VERSUS

BABITA DEVI AND ANR.  
W/O UPENDRA BHAGAT,  
VILL.- NO. 1 RANI PUKHURI,  
P.O. AND P.S.- URIAMGHAT,  
DIST.- GOLAGHAT (ASSAM), PIN- 785601.

2:ARCHANA DAS  
W/O SANJIB DAS

WARD NO. 2 CHATIANI

P.O. AND P.S.- SARUPATHAR  
PIN- 785601

DIST.- GOLAGHAT (ASSAM)

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R GOSWAMI, MS. M SAIKIA,MS. P BORTHAKUR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MS. P BARUAH, MS. SUDAKSHINA K.

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 23.04.2026**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 26.04.2024 had directed the appellant to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by way of registered post with A/D as well as by way of usual process. Despite the said order, the appellant did not take any steps for issuance of notice to the said respondent.

Consequently, the matter was listed before the Lawazima Court again on 20.05.2025 and on that day, the Lawazima Court had granted further 7 (seven) days time to the appellant to comply with the Hon'ble Court's order dated 26.04.2024.

However, it appears that the appellant has still not taken any steps to issue notice to the respondent, despite being afforded several opportunities for compliance.

In view of the above, it may be presumed that the appellant is not interested in further pursuing the instant case. Hence, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**